

GAHC010194082025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : RSA/197/2025**

ABDUL HANIF AHMED AND 3 ORS  
ASSAM

2: HAMIDUL ISLAM  
ASSAM

3: HASHIBUL ISLAM  
ASSAM

4: HABIBUL ISLAM  
ALL ARE SONS OF LATE SAIDUR RAHMAN  
R/O VILL. MIAPARA  
MANKACHAR  
P.O. AND P.S. MANKACHAR  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA  
MANKACHAR  
ASSAM

VERSUS

UOPN THE DEATH OF LATE HIRALAL SHARMAH HIS LEGAL HEIRS  
GANESH SHARMAH AND 10 ORS  
ASSAM

2:CHANDAN SHARMAH  
ASSAM

3:SANTOSH SHARMAH  
ASSAM

4:RANJIT SHARMAH  
ASSAM

5:USHA DEVI

ASSAM

6:LAKSHMI SHARMAH  
ASSAM

7:SUMITA SHARMAH  
RESPONDENT NOS 1  
2

3 AND 4 ARE SONS  
RESPONDENT NO 5 IS THE WIFE AND RESPONDENT NOS. 6 AND 7 ARE  
THE DAUGHTERS OF LATE HIRALAL SHARMAH. ALL ARE R/O VILL.  
MANKACHAR TINIALI  
P.O. AND P.S. MANKACHAR  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
ASSAM.

8:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE COLLECTOR  
DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

9:THE ASSTT. SETTLEMENT OFFICER

MANKACHAR CIRCLE  
AT MANKACHAR

10:THE SETTLEMENT OFFICER

DHUBRI KOKRAJHAR.

11:SAIYED ALI

S/O LATE TAIYOB UDDIN  
VILL. JORDANGA (BORMANPARA)  
P.S. MANKACHAR  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S K TALUKDAR, T R OVUNG,MS. S T BOKTH,MR. S  
BANIK,MR. A SAYED

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 16.12.2025**

- 1.** Heard Mr. S. Banik, learned counsel for the appellants.
- 2.** On perusal of the office note dated 11.12.2025, it appears that the notices issued to the respondent Nos. 1 to 12 has not yet been received back.
- 3.** It also appears that records of the Trial Court and the First Appellate Court have also not been received.
- 4.** The Registry to issue reminder for the aforesaid records.
- 5.** The Registry is further directed to place track consignment report of the notices sent to the respondent Nos. 1 to 12 by registered post/speed post on the next date fixed.
- 6.** List this matter in the second week of February, 2026 on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**