

GAHC010194082025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : RSA/197/2025**

ABDUL HANIF AHMED AND 3 ORS  
ASSAM

2: HAMIDUL ISLAM

ASSAM

3: HASHIBUL ISLAM  
ASSAM

4: HABIBUL ISLAM  
ALL ARE SONS OF LATE SAIDUR RAHMAN  
R/O VILL. MIAPARA  
MANKACHAR  
P.O. AND P.S. MANKACHAR  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA  
MANKACHAR  
ASSAM

VERSUS

UOPN THE DEATH OF LATE HIRALAL SHARMAH HIS LEGAL HEIRS  
GANESH SHARMAH AND 10 ORS  
ASSAM

2: CHANDAN SHARMAH  
ASSAM

3: SANTOSH SHARMAH  
ASSAM

4: RANJIT SHARMAH  
ASSAM

5:USHA DEVI  
ASSAM

6:LAKSHMI SHARMAH  
ASSAM

7:SUMITA SHARMAH  
RESPONDENT NOS 1  
2

3 AND 4 ARE SONS

RESPONDENT NO 5 IS THE WIFE AND RESPONDENT NOS. 6 AND 7 ARE  
THE DAUGHTERS OF LATE HIRALAL SHARMAH. ALL ARE R/O VILL.  
MANKACHAR TINIALI  
P.O. AND P.S. MANKACHAR  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
ASSAM.

8:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE COLLECTOR  
DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

9:THE ASSTT. SETTLEMENT OFFICER

MANKACHAR CIRCLE  
AT MANKACHAR

10:THE SETTLEMENT OFFICER

DHUBRI KOKRAJHAR.

11:SAIYED ALI

S/O LATE TAIYOB UDDIN  
VILL. JORDANGA (BORMANPARA)  
P.S. MANKACHAR  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S K TALUKDAR, T R OVUNG,MS. S T BOKTH,MR. S  
BANIK,MR. A SAYED

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. K K DEY(R-1TO 7), MR V K BAROOAH(R-1TO 7)

**BEFORE  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

**ORDER**

**Date : 26.03.2026**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. F. Begum appears on behalf of Mr. S. Banik, learned counsel for the appellants. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 25.03.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 9, 10, 11 & 12 via speed post mode on 29.11.2025.

However, in response to the aforementioned notice, it appears that neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received by the Registry till date.

Nevertheless, it has been noted that the concerned section has procured the postal track consignment reports regarding the notice issued through speed post mode, which is annexed with the case record **at Flag-'T'**. Now, a perusal of the said reports reveals that notice issued to the respondent Nos. 9, 10, 11 & 12 has been delivered on the dates mentioned below:-

*On 04/12/2025:- Notice was delivered on respondent Nos. 9 & 10.*

*On 09/12/2025:- Notice was delivered on respondent No. 11.*

*On 11/12/2025:- Notice was delivered on respondent No. 12.*

In view of the observations made above, it may be said that **service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 9, 10, 11 & 12 has been completed.**

Pursuant to the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

**Deputy Registrar (Bench)**

**Comparing Assistant**